

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD APRIL 26, 2023**No. 22-5277**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AND NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:21-cv-2128-RJL (The Honorable Richard J. Leon)

**BRIEF OF THE NRSC AND THE NRCC AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Michael E. Toner
Brandis L. Zehr
Jeremy J. Broggi
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 719-7000
Fax: (202) 719-7049
mtoner@wiley.law
bzehr@wiley.law
jbroggi@wiley.law

March 8, 2024

Counsel for the NRSC and the NRCC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

GLOSSARY..... vi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The FEC’s Prosecutorial Discretion Is Unreviewable..... 2

 II. The FEC May Invoke Prosecutorial Discretion In A Deadlock..... 4

 A. FECA Requires Four Votes To Enforce Not To Dismiss.....4

 B. The Statement Invoking Discretion Only Needs Three Votes.....7

 III. The FEC’s Prosecutorial Discretion Has Not Stopped FECA
 Enforcement..... 10

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 89 F.4th 936 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	4
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7, 9
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
* <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 4, 10, 11
* <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 11
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7, 8, 9
* <i>ECU v. FEC</i> , 90 F.4th 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	3
<i>FEC v. NRSC</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>*Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	2, 3
<i>Laborers Local 236, AFL-CIO v. Walker</i> , 749 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	10
<i>*United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 6
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
Statutes	
<i>*52 U.S.C. § 30106</i>	4, 5
<i>52 U.S.C. § 30107</i>	4
<i>52 U.S.C. § 30109</i>	4
Congressional Materials	
<i>*122 Cong. Rec. S3517 (daily ed. Mar. 16, 1976)</i>	6
<i>*125 Cong. Rec. 36754 (1979)</i>	8, 9
Final Report of the Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities, S. Rep. No. 93-981 (1974)	5
